FILED OFFICE OF THE CIT & CLERK OAKLAND

Approved as to Form and Legality City Attorney's Office

2019 MAR 28 PM 12: 29

## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION NO. 87615 = C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO KELLY'S TRUCK REPAIR, THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, A NON-LOCAL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE, FOR THE PURCHASE OF HEAVY EQUIPMENT REPAIR AND SERVICE, IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000) FOR A ONE (1) YEAR TERM, MAY 1, 2019 TO APRIL 30, 2020, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS BID FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK ON JANUARY 29, 2019 IN RESPONSE TO RFQ 135521 HEAVY EQUIPMENT REPAIR AND SERVICE 19-928-00, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXTEND THE AGREEMENT WITH TWO (2) ONE-YEAR OPTIONS IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000) PER YEAR FOR A TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$1,500,000) OVER A THREE (3) YEAR TERM, WITHOUT RETURNING TO CITY COUNCIL.

**WHEREAS,** the Oakland Public Works Bureau of Infrastructure and Operations Equipment Services Division occasionally requires the services of an outside company to provide support and services to reduce the heavy equipment's out-of-service or downtime; and

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2018 in accordance with Oakland Municipal Code (OMC) 2.04.050 the City issued and advertised RFQ 135521 Heavy Equipment Repair and Service 19-928-00 to provide heavy equipment repair services; and

WHEREAS, on January 29, 2019 the City Clerk received and opened one bid in response to RFQ 135521 Heavy Equipment Repair and Service 19-928-00; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Kelly's Truck Repair, a non-local business enterprise, a non-local business enterprise was evaluated and deemed to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder and meets all the requirements contained in RFQ 135521 Heavy Equipment Repair and Service 19-928-00 to provide heavy equipment repair services; and

WHEREAS, all proposed contract expenditure allocations shall be expensed to the Oakland Public Works Bureau of Infrastructure and Operations Equipment Services Division Fund (4100) Equipment Services Administration System Organization (30541), Repair and Maintenance: Miscellaneous (54619); now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED:** That the City Council adopt a resolution authorizing the award of a contract to Kelly's Truck Repair, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, a non-local business enterprise for the purchase of heavy equipment repair and service, in an amount not-to-exceed \$500,000 for a one (1) year term, May 1, 2019 to April 30, 2020; in accordance with their bid dated January 07, 2019 submitted in response to RFQ 135521 dated January 29, 2019; and

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That the City Administrator may elect to extend all or part of this contract for an additional two-year period, one year at a time, with terms and conditions remaining the same in an amount not to exceed five hundred thousand dollars, (\$500,000.00) per year. The contractor will have the right to accept or reject any proposed contract extension; and

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That the City Council hereby rejects all other bids submitted in response to RFQ 135521 Heavy Equipment Repair and Service 19-928-00 to provide heavy equipment repair services; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That the contract shall be approved for form and legality by the City Attorney and copies shall be on file in the City Clerk's Office.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

APR 1 6 2019

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, CARRON AND PRESIDENT KAPLAN - 7

NOES -ABSENT -ABSTENTIÓN a b EX Used - McElhaner ATTEST: LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California